excellence, embrace change, act with integrity, and serve our world. For more information or reservations, please visit our website at
www.marriott.com, and for the latest company news, visit www.marriottnewscenter.com.

   IRPR#1

Tables follow

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC
PRESS RELEASE SCHEDULES

QUARTER 3, 2012
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Consolidated Statements of Income A-1

Total Lodging Products A-4

Key Lodging Statistics A-5

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA A-9

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Full Year Forecast A-10

Adjusted Operating Income Margin and EBITDA Margin Excluding Adjusted Reimbursed Costs A-11

Non-GAAP Financial Measures A-12

http://www.marriott.com/investor
http://www.marriott.com/
http://www.marriottnewscenter.com/

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
THIRD QUARTER 2012 AND 2011

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

September 7, 2012

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments 11
Other

 Charges

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

Percent
Better (Worse)

2012 vs.
Adjusted 2011

REVENUES
Base management fees $   134 $   136 $   (16) $   - $   120 12

Franchise fees 149 124 15 - 139 7

Incentive management fees 36 29 - - 29 24
Owned, leased, corporate housing

and other revenue 1 200 254 - - 254 (21)

Timeshare sales and services 2  - 286 (286) - - -

Cost reimbursements 3 2,210 2,045 (68) - 1,977 12

   Total Revenues 2,729 2,874 (355) - 2,519 8

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing -

direct 4 174 219 - - 219 21

Timeshare - direct - 250 (250) - - -
Timeshare strategy - impairment charges
5 - 324 (324) - - -

Reimbursed costs 2,210 2,045 (68) - 1,977 (12)

General, administrative and other 6 132 180 (27) (10) 143 8

   Total Expenses 2,516 3,018 (669) (10) 2,339 (8)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 213 (144) 314 10 180 18

Gains (losses) and other income 7 36 (16) 1 18 3 1,100

Interest expense (29) (39) 7 - (32) 9

Interest income  3 2 3 - 5 (40)

Equity in losses 8 (1) (2) (4) - (6) 83

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES 222 (199) 321 28 150 48

(Provision) benefit for income taxes (79) 20 (57) (11) (48) (65)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $   143 $   (179) $   264 $   17 $   102 40

EARNINGS (LOSSES) PER SHARE -
Basic

   Earnings (losses) per share 9 $   0.45 $   (0.52) $   0.76 $   0.05 $   0.30 50

EARNINGS (LOSSES) PER SHARE -
Diluted

   Earnings (losses) per share 9 $   0.44 $   (0.52) $   0.76 $   0.05 $   0.29 52

Basic Shares 319.4 345.4 345.4 345.4 345.4

Diluted Shares 10 329.3 345.4 345.4 345.4 356.8

See page A-3 for footnote references.

A-1

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
THIRD QUARTER YEAR-TO-DATE 2012 AND 2011

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported
36 Weeks Ended

September 7, 2012

As Reported
36 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments 11
Other

 Charges

As Adjusted
36 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

Percent
Better (Worse)

2012 vs. Adjusted
2011

REVENUES
Base management fees $   399 $   419 $   (44) $   - $   375 6

Franchise fees 420 347 44 - 391 7

Incentive management fees 142 121 - - 121 17
Owned, leased, corporate housing

and other revenue 1 681 727 - - 727 (6)

Timeshare sales and services 2  - 850 (850) - - -

Cost reimbursements 3 6,415 6,160 (210) - 5,950 8

   Total Revenues 8,057 8,624 (1,060) - 7,564 7

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing

- direct 4 572 643 - - 643 11

Timeshare - direct - 720 (720) - - -
Timeshare strategy - impairment

charges 5 - 324 (324) - - -

Reimbursed costs 6,415 6,160 (210) - 5,950 (8)

General, administrative and other 6 439 498 (64) (10) 424 (4)

   Total Expenses 7,426 8,345 (1,318) (10) 7,017 (6)

OPERATING INCOME 631 279 258 10 547 15

Gains (losses) and other income 7 43 (11) - 18 7 514

Interest expense (96) (117) 24 - (93) (3)

Interest income  10 9 8 - 17 (41)

Equity in losses 8 (10) (6) (4) - (10) -

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 578 154 286 28 468 24

Provision for income taxes (188) (97) (44) (11) (152) (24)

NET INCOME $   390 $   57 $   242 $   17 $   316 23

EARNINGS PER SHARE - Basic

   Earnings per share 9 $   1.19 $   0.16 $   0.68 $   0.05 $   0.89 34

EARNINGS PER SHARE - Diluted

   Earnings per share 9 $   1.16 $   0.15 $   0.65 $   0.05 $   0.85 36

Basic Shares 327.0 356.5 356.5 356.5 356.5